



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED

A Vanity Case Group Company

A Government Recognised Star Export House

Registered Office: Office No.3, Level-2, Centrium, Phoenix Market City,
15, Lal Bahadur Shastri Road, Kurla (West), Mumbai, Maharashtra, India. 400 070.

Email: business@thevanitycase.com Website: www.hindustanfoodslimited.com

Tel. No. +91-22-69801700 / 01 CIN: L15139MH1984PLC316003

Company Scrip Code: 519126

Date: 8th November, 2022

The General Manager
Department of Corporate Services
BSE Limited
Floor 25, P. J. Towers, Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400 001.
Tel : (022) 2272 1233 / 34

Through Listing Centre

Dear Sir /Madam,

Sub.: Outcome of Board Meeting

- 1. Approval of Un-Audited Consolidated & Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30th September, 2022**
- 2. Approval of Change in Chairman of the Company.**

Pursuant to the Regulation 30 read with Part A of Schedule III and 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, We wish to inform you that, the Board of Directors of the Company at its Meeting held on today i.e. Tuesday, 8th September, 2022, have inter-alia transacted the following business:

1. Un-Audited Consolidated & Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30th September, 2022

The Board of Directors of the Company have approved the Un-Audited Consolidated & Standalone Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter & Half Year ended 30th September, 2022, Copy of the same is enclosed along with the Limited Review Report of the Auditors thereon and marked as Annexure A.

The results will be published in the newspapers in terms of Regulation 47(1) (b) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 in due course.

2. Change in Chairman of the Company.

The Board of Directors of the Company, in its meeting held today, have accepted the request of Mr. Shrinivas Dempo to step down as the Chairman of the Company with effect from the close of working hours of 8th November, 2022.





Mr. Shrinivas Dempo shall continue to be the Non-Executive – Non Independent Director.

Further, the Board of Directors has unanimously elected Mr. Shashi Kalathil (who is currently the Non-Executive – Independent Director, Chairman of Audit Committee and Member of Nomination & Remuneration Committee of the Company) to act as the Chairman of the Company. Mr. Kalathil has rich operating experience of 3+ decades across consumer products, telecom, media and entertainment Industries and is a B.E. from Delhi College of Engineering and MBA from IIM Bangalore.


The Board Meeting commenced at 12:00 noon and concluded at 05.25 pm.

We request you to take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED


Bankim Purohit
Company Secretary
ACS 21865



Encl.: As above

Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited quarterly consolidated and year to date financial results of the Group pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**To The Board of Directors of
Hindustan Foods Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Hindustan Foods Limited ('the Holding Company') and its subsidiaries (the Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred to as the 'Group') for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and half year ended September 30, 2022 ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Holding Company's Management and approved by the Holding Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.



4. This Statement includes the results of the Holding Company and the following entities:

Sr. No	Name of the Entity	Relationship with the Holding Company
1	HFL Consumer Products Private Limited	Wholly owned subsidiary
2	Aero Care Personal Products LLP	Wholly owned subsidiary
3	Reckitt Benckiser Scholl India Private Limited	Wholly owned subsidiary

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in paragraph 7, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

6. We draw attention to Note 3 (a) to the Statement which states that the comparative consolidated financial results of the Group for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been restated to record the common control business combination with effect from April 01, 2020. The financial results in respect of the Coimbatore Manufacturing Unit of Avalon Cosmetics Private Limited for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been included in these consolidated financial results of the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

7. We did not review the interim financial results of one subsidiary included in the Statement, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 7,185.11 lakhs as at September 30, 2022 and total revenues of Rs. 2,796.82 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 54.22 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 58.06 lakhs for the period from July 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022, and cash outflow of Rs. 919.66 lakhs for the period from July 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022, as considered in the Statement. The interim financial results of this subsidiary has been reviewed by the other auditor whose reports have been furnished to us, and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary, is based solely on the report of such other auditor and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter.



8. The Statement includes the interim financial results of one subsidiary which has not been reviewed by their auditors, whose interim financial results reflect total assets of Rs. 6,779.47 lakhs as at September 30, 2022 and total revenue of Rs. 2,532.51 lakhs and Rs. 4,880.04 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 114.19 lakhs and Rs. 121.98 lakhs and total comprehensive income of Rs. 114.19 lakhs and Rs. 121.98 lakhs for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and half year ended September 30, 2022, respectively, and cash outflow of Rs. 52.86 lakhs for the half year ended September 30, 2022, as considered in the Statement. These interim financial results have been furnished to us by the Management and our conclusion on the Statement in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based solely on such management prepared unaudited interim financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W



Amrish Vaidya
Partner
Membership No.: 101739
UDIN: 22101739BCMATT1831

Place: Mumbai
Date: November 08, 2022



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED

Regd. Office : Level - 2 , Centrium, Phoenix Market City, 15 LBS Marg, Kurla, Mumbai -70

CIN : L15139MH1984PLC316003, Website : www.hindustanfoodslimited.com, E-mail : investorrelations@thevanitycase.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	PARTICULARS	Three Months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Three Months ended on 30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	Three Months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited) [refer note 3(a)]	Six Months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Six Months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited) [refer note 3(a)]	For the year ended on 31.03.2022 (Audited)
I	Income						
I	Revenue from operations	66,179.01	59,802.32	47,104.28	125,981.33	93,189.27	204,010.49
II	Other income	192.04	56.89	84.03	248.93	152.18	368.67
III	Total income (I+II)	66,371.05	59,859.21	47,188.31	126,230.26	93,341.45	204,379.16
IV	Expenses						
	(a) Cost of material consumed	57,287.71	50,843.41	40,894.52	108,131.12	82,439.89	180,245.05
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	29.05	126.98	279.19	156.03	521.76	1,135.18
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(22.42)	600.35	(618.64)	577.93	(2,255.63)	(3,569.30)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,353.25	1,186.01	974.43	2,539.26	1,948.75	4,080.47
	(e) Finance costs	914.16	717.92	524.36	1,632.08	1,003.23	2,024.10
	(f) Depreciation and amortization expense	954.39	859.07	593.82	1,813.46	1,140.30	2,450.88
	(g) Manufacturing and operating costs	2,534.32	2,509.45	1,995.06	5,043.77	3,782.04	7,957.66
	(h) Other expenses	784.49	729.86	707.49	1,514.35	1,250.93	2,674.45
	Total expenses (IV)	63,834.95	57,573.05	45,350.23	121,408.00	89,831.27	196,998.49
V	Profit before share of net profits of investments accounted for using the equity method and tax (III - IV)	2,536.10	2,286.16	1,838.08	4,822.26	3,510.18	7,380.67
VI	Share of loss from associate and joint venture (net) [refer note 3 (b) and 5]	-	-	(72.56)	-	(145.54)	(232.49)
VII	Profit before tax (V+VI)	2,536.10	2,286.16	1,765.52	4,822.26	3,364.64	7,148.18
VIII	Tax expense						
	(a) Current tax	541.41	376.56	339.63	917.97	632.57	1,337.63
	Add: MAT credit utilisation	213.44	233.25	145.18	446.69	278.44	603.68
	(b) Deferred tax (excluding MAT credit utilization)	69.14	187.20	188.14	256.34	353.95	740.55
	(c) Tax adjustments pertaining to previous years	(181.07)	-	-	(181.07)	-	-
	Total tax expense (VIII)	642.92	797.01	672.95	1,439.93	1,264.96	2,681.86
IX	Profit for the period / year (VII-VIII)	1,893.18	1,489.15	1,092.57	3,382.33	2,099.68	4,466.32
X	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss :						
	Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefits plans	7.54	2.41	3.46	9.95	6.92	65.59
	Income tax effect on above	(2.64)	(0.84)	(1.21)	(3.48)	(2.42)	(22.92)
	Share of other comprehensive income/(loss) of investments accounted for using the equity method	-	-	0.62	-	0.70	0.39
	Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit or loss :						
	Gain on bargain purchase on acquisition (refer note 5)	-	-	-	-	-	37.81
	Total other comprehensive income for the period / year (X)	4.90	1.57	2.87	6.47	5.20	80.87
XI	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (IX+X)	1,898.08	1,490.72	1,095.44	3,388.80	2,104.88	4,547.19
	Profit for the period/year attributable to:						
	Owners of the Company	1,893.18	1,489.15	1,092.57	3,382.33	2,099.68	4,466.32
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
		1,893.18	1,489.15	1,092.57	3,382.33	2,099.68	4,466.32
	Total comprehensive income for the period/year attributable to:						
	Owners of the Company	1,898.08	1,490.72	1,095.44	3,388.80	2,104.88	4,547.19
	Non-controlling interests	-	-	-	-	-	-
		1,898.08	1,490.72	1,095.44	3,388.80	2,104.88	4,547.19
XII	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 2/- each) (refer note 6)	2,254.86	2,254.86	2,119.81	2,254.86	2,119.81	2,254.86
XIII	Other equity						28,158.12
XIV	Earnings per share (face value of Rs. 2/- each) ("Not Annualised for the Quarters") [refer note 3(a) and note 6]						
	(a) Basic (Rs.)	1.68	1.32	0.97	3.00	1.86	3.96
	(b) Diluted (Rs.)	1.68	1.32	0.97	3.00	1.86	3.96



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	As at September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2022 (Audited)
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, plant and equipment	51,489.99	39,461.48
	Right of use assets	3,243.10	3,232.67
	Capital work-in-progress	2,290.55	8,716.12
	Goodwill (refer note 4)	441.88	-
	Other intangible assets	5.42	6.70
	Financial assets		
	Other financial assets	716.19	669.10
	Non-current tax assets (net)	2,282.32	1,735.79
	Other non-current assets	1,937.38	789.34
	Total non-current assets	62,406.83	54,611.20
2	Current assets		
	Inventories	32,770.79	23,776.94
	Financial assets		
	Trade receivables	9,574.07	7,219.02
	Cash and cash equivalents	2,697.29	3,259.75
	Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	689.02	1,079.90
	Other financial assets	4,092.95	3,265.55
	Other current assets	5,978.79	5,422.70
	Total current assets	55,802.91	44,023.86
	Total assets	118,209.74	98,635.06
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	Equity share capital	2,254.86	2,254.86
	Other equity	31,546.92	28,158.12
	Total equity	33,801.78	30,412.98
2	LIABILITIES		
	Non-current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	30,586.98	25,430.83
	Lease liabilities	2,107.01	2,255.51
	Employee benefits obligation	344.38	283.21
	Deferred tax liabilities (net)	4,238.21	2,670.59
	Total non current liabilities	37,276.58	30,640.14
3	Current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	9,305.42	7,296.97
	Trade payables		
	(i) outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	68.90	89.04
	(ii) outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	32,934.30	27,025.94
	Lease liabilities	201.41	140.65
	Other financial liabilities	1,907.85	1,980.35
	Other current liabilities	2,380.90	776.94
	Employee benefits obligation	108.85	77.12
	Current tax liabilities (net)	223.75	194.93
	Total current liabilities	47,131.38	37,581.94
	Total liabilities	84,407.96	68,222.08
	Total equity and liabilities	118,209.74	98,635.06



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Six Months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Six Months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	4,822.26	3,364.64
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	1,813.46	1,140.30
Interest on borrowing	1,320.58	978.96
Interest on redeemable non cumulative non convertible preference shares	2.92	2.92
Other finance charge	33.83	21.33
Interest income	(133.87)	(120.31)
Share of loss from associate	-	145.54
Liabilities no longer required written back	(14.05)	-
Provision for doubtful debts written back	(64.39)	-
Advances written off	11.95	-
Provision for doubtful debts	-	8.00
Other receivable written off	2.73	61.95
Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans reclassified to OCI	9.95	6.92
Unrealised foreign exchange translation loss	7.46	36.93
Operating profit before working capital changes	7,812.83	5,647.18
Changes in working capital		
Increase in inventories	(7,508.31)	(5,102.49)
Increase in trade receivables	(1,286.56)	(930.77)
Increase in other assets	(549.25)	(162.69)
Increase in financial assets	(691.99)	(167.15)
Increase in trade payables	4,897.02	1,769.53
Increase in other liabilities	1,603.96	313.59
Increase in financial liabilities	60.83	136.38
Increase in provisions	40.44	25.37
Cash generated from operations	4,378.97	1,528.95
Income tax paid (net)	(1,228.08)	(879.06)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	3,150.89	649.89
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property plant and equipment (net of capital creditors and including capital advances)	(5,144.31)	(5,102.51)
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	390.88	(604.57)
Loans given to Associate	-	(191.52)
Payment for acquisition of business (refer note 4)	(7,489.28)	-
Interest received	149.62	73.40
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(12,093.09)	(5,825.20)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	7,794.69	2,461.13
Repayment of long-term borrowings	(2,641.47)	(1,903.10)
Proceeds from short-term borrowings (net)	2,191.11	2,583.39
Repayment of short-term borrowings	(182.66)	-
Lease rentals paid against lease liability	(178.80)	(36.69)
Interest paid	(1,263.35)	(992.77)
Net cash generated from financing activities (C)	5,719.52	2,111.96



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Six Months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Six Months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(3,222.68)	(3,063.35)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	3,259.75	4,445.66
Cash acquired pursuant to business combination (refer note 4)	2,665.41	-
Exchange difference on translation of currency cash and cash equivalents	(5.18)	4.75
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	2,697.30	1,387.06
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of		
Balance with banks		
On current accounts	2,684.51	741.24
Fixed deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	-	641.05
Cash on hand	12.79	4.77
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	2,697.30	1,387.06

Note :-

The above statement of consolidated cash flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Ind AS 7, "Statement of Cash Flows"



Notes to the consolidated financial results:

- 1) The consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 have been duly reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 08, 2022 and have been subjected to a limited review by the statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2) The Group is predominantly engaged in a single business segment which is "Contract Manufacturing" and the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) reviews the operations of the Group as contract manufacturing. The Holding Company's other business for manufacturing and sale under its own Brand name does not meet the quantitative threshold as per para 13 of Ind AS 108 on Segment Reporting. Consequently, no separate segment information has been furnished herewith.
- 3)(a) The scheme of arrangement ("Scheme"), for the business combination of Coimbatore Manufacturing Unit of Avalon Cosmetics Private Limited ('Avalon Cosmetics') with the Group was approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal vide its order dated December 21, 2021 ("the NCLT Order"). Consequently, the Scheme became operative from February 18, 2022 and effective from April 1, 2020 i.e. appointed date. Accordingly, the previously issued consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2021 have been restated to include the figures of Coimbatore Manufacturing Unit of Avalon Cosmetics. Further, as per the requirement of the Ind AS 33 'Earnings per Share', the Basic and Diluted earnings per share for the quarter and six month period ended September 30, 2021 have also been restated taking into consideration the equity shares issued to the shareholders of Avalon Cosmetics.
- 3)(b) During the previous year ended March 31, 2022, Group was holding 44.43% stake in ATC Beverages Private Limited ('ATC'). On February 18, 2022, the Holding Company has completed the merger of ATC via an all-equity merger under which one share of the Holding Company were allotted for every 16,228 shares of ATC as a consideration for acquiring remaining 55.57% stake. The scheme of merger ("Scheme") submitted by the Holding Company was approved by Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal (Mumbai bench) by its Order dated December 21, 2021. The Scheme was filed with Registrar of Companies on February 18, 2022, and effective from April 1, 2020 i.e. appointed date. Accordingly, February 18, 2022, is considered as the acquisition date, i.e., the date on which control is transferred to the Group. The business combination had been accounted for using the acquisition accounting method under 'Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations'.
- 4) The Group on July 1, 2022, has acquired 100% equity share capital of Reckitt Benckiser Scholl India Private Limited ("RBSIPL") for a cash consideration of Rs.7,489.28 lakhs as per the terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement dated January 24, 2022 including amendments thereof (if any) entered between the Company and RBSIPL. Post completion of aforesaid acquisition, "RBSIPL" has become a wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Company and as a result, has been consolidated with effect from July 1, 2022 in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group. Consequently, the Group has recorded the acquired net assets of RBSIPL at their respective fair values as on July 1, 2022 and the Goodwill amounting to INR 441.88 has been recorded in the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Group based on the Purchase Price Allocation carried out.
- 5) In the previous year ended March 31, 2022, the Holding Company had entered into an agreement with designated partners of Aero Care Personal Products LLP ('ACPPL') and acquired an entire contribution in ACPPL with effect from January 1, 2022. As a result of this acquisition, ACPPL became subsidiary of the Group. The acquisition of ACPPL had been accounted in accordance with Ind AS 103 - Business Combinations.
- 6) During the quarter ended September 30, 2022, the equity shares of the Holding Company were split/ sub-divided such that each equity share having face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) fully paid-up, was sub-divided into five (5) equity shares having face value of INR 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, fully paid-up with effect from July 22, 2022 (record Date). The Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) numbers of quarter and six months ended September 30, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2022 have been restated to give effect of the share split.
- 7) Figures for the corresponding previous year/periods are re-arranged, wherever necessary, to confirm to the figures of the current period.

Place : Mumbai
Date : November 08, 2022



For HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED


SAMEER R. KOTHARI
Managing Director
DIN : 01361343

Independent Auditor's Review Report on unaudited quarterly and year to date standalone financial results of Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

**To The Board of Directors of
Hindustan Foods Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Hindustan Foods Limited ('the Company') for the quarter ended September 30, 2022 and half year ended September 30, 2022 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 'Interim Financial Reporting' ('Ind AS 34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with the Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34, prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting principles generally accepted in India has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Regulations including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



MSKA & Associates

Chartered Accountants

5. We draw attention to Note 3 to the Statement which states that the comparative standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been restated to record the common control business combination with effect from April 01, 2020. The financial results in respect of the Coimbatore Manufacturing Unit of Avalon Cosmetics Private Limited for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2021 have been included in these standalone financial results of the Company.

Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For M S K A & Associates
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No.105047W




Amrish Vaidya
Partner
Membership No.: 101739
UDIN: 22101739BCMDVL9402

Place: Mumbai
Date: November 8, 2022



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
Regd. Office : Level - 2 , Centrium, Phoenix Market City, 15 LBS Marg, Kurla, Mumbai - 70
CIN : L15139MH1984PLC316003, Website : www.hindustanfoodslimited.com, E-mail : investorrelations@thevanitycase.com
STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND SIX MONTH ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Sr. No.	PARTICULARS	Three Months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Three Months ended on 30.06.2022 (Unaudited)	Three Months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited) [refer note 3]	Six Months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Six Months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited) [refer note 3]	For the year ended on 31.03.2022 (Audited)
	Income						
I	Revenue from operations	59,702.96	56,473.97	47,104.28	116,176.93	93,189.27	202,070.03
II	Other income	143.96	109.79	133.16	253.75	225.64	531.77
III	Total income (I+II)	59,846.92	56,583.76	47,237.44	116,430.68	93,414.91	202,601.80
	Expenses						
IV	(a) Cost of material consumed	52,702.72	47,983.73	40,894.52	100,686.45	82,439.89	178,549.70
	(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	30.07	125.96	279.19	156.03	521.76	1,135.18
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress	(476.37)	1,114.88	(618.64)	638.51	(2,255.63)	(3,569.30)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	1,056.38	1,101.28	974.43	2,157.66	1,948.75	3,939.47
	(e) Finance costs	683.73	568.30	524.18	1,252.03	1,003.05	1,978.20
	(f) Depreciation and amortization expense	738.22	716.15	590.56	1,454.37	1,137.04	2,375.69
	(g) Manufacturing and operating costs	2,179.30	2,171.92	1,995.06	4,351.22	3,782.04	7,879.39
	(h) Other expenses	634.85	659.28	706.49	1,294.13	1,248.93	2,623.91
	Total expenses (IV)	57,548.90	54,441.50	45,345.79	111,990.40	89,825.83	194,912.24
V	Profit before tax (III- IV)	2,298.02	2,142.26	1,891.65	4,440.28	3,589.08	7,689.56
VI	Tax expense						
	(a) Current tax	504.69	373.72	339.63	878.41	632.57	1,327.05
	Add: MAT credit utilisation	213.44	233.25	145.18	446.69	278.44	603.68
	(b) Deferred tax (excluding MAT credit utilization)	66.73	145.28	188.14	212.01	353.95	751.13
	(c) Tax adjustments pertaining to previous years	(181.07)	-	-	(181.07)	-	-
	Total tax expense (VI)	603.79	752.25	672.95	1,356.04	1,264.96	2,681.86
VII	Profit for the period / year (V-VI)	1,694.23	1,390.01	1,218.70	3,084.24	2,324.12	5,007.70
VIII	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss :						
	Re-measurement gains/(losses) on defined benefits plans	2.41	2.41	3.46	4.82	6.92	65.59
	Income tax effect on above	(0.84)	(0.84)	(1.21)	(1.68)	(2.42)	(22.92)
	Total other comprehensive income for the period / year (VIII)	1.57	1.57	2.25	3.14	4.50	42.67
IX	Total comprehensive income for the period / year (VII+VIII)	1,695.80	1,391.58	1,220.95	3,087.38	2,328.62	5,050.37
X	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Rs. 2/- each) (refer note 4)	2,254.86	2,254.86	2,119.81	2,254.86	2,119.81	2,254.86
XI	Other equity						28,550.05
XII	Earnings per share (face value of Rs. 2/- each) ("Not Annualised for the Quarters") [refer note 3 and note 4]						
	(a) Basic (Rs.)	1.50	1.23	1.08	2.74	2.06	4.44
	(b) Diluted (Rs.)	1.50	1.23	1.08	2.74	2.06	4.44



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
STANDALONE STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES AS AT SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)			
Sr. No.	Particulars	As at September 30, 2022 (Unaudited)	As at March 31, 2022 (Audited)
I	ASSETS		
1	Non-current assets		
	Property, plant and equipment	38,185.47	38,382.96
	Right of use assets	992.14	1,055.05
	Capital work-in-progress	837.08	880.80
	Goodwill	157.70	157.70
	Other intangible assets	5.42	6.70
	Financial assets		
	Investments	8,179.94	690.66
	Other financial assets	481.79	464.43
	Non-current tax assets (net)	2,249.63	1,726.91
	Other non-current assets	1,001.90	449.59
	Total non-current assets	52,091.07	43,814.80
2	Current assets		
	Inventories	29,125.20	21,739.85
	Financial assets		
	Trade receivables	6,629.37	7,141.10
	Cash and cash equivalents	942.80	2,721.44
	Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	579.02	1,079.90
	Loans	3,088.20	3,223.20
	Other financial assets	4,104.08	5,192.63
	Other current assets	3,885.73	3,850.78
	Total current assets	48,354.40	44,948.90
	Total assets	100,445.47	88,763.70
II	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
1	Equity		
	Equity share capital	2,254.86	2,254.86
	Other equity	31,637.43	28,550.05
	Total equity	33,892.29	30,804.91
2	LIABILITIES		
	Non-current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	23,210.39	19,741.37
	Lease liabilities	359.43	478.47
	Employee benefits obligation	294.88	281.57
	Deferred tax liabilities (net)	3,362.57	2,703.87
	Total non current liabilities	27,227.27	23,205.28
3	Current liabilities		
	Financial liabilities		
	Borrowings	6,945.54	7,128.20
	Trade payables		
	(i) outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	54.55	85.29
	(ii) outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	28,532.50	24,963.24
	Lease liabilities	141.91	81.58
	Other financial liabilities	1,527.07	1,469.26
	Other current liabilities	1,825.81	753.89
	Employee benefits obligation	103.60	77.12
	Current tax liabilities (net)	194.93	194.93
	Total current liabilities	39,325.91	34,753.51
	Total liabilities	66,553.18	57,958.79
	Total equity and liabilities	100,445.47	88,763.70



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Six months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Six months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited)
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before tax	4,440.28	3,589.08
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	1,454.37	1,137.04
Interest on borrowing	1,220.62	980.25
Interest on redeemable non cumulative non convertible preference shares	2.92	1.46
Other finance charge	28.49	21.33
Interest income	(142.46)	(193.77)
Liabilities no longer required written back	(14.05)	-
Provision for doubtful debts written back	(64.39)	-
Advances written off	11.95	-
Provision for doubtful debts	-	8.00
Other receivable written off	2.73	61.95
Re-measurement gains on defined benefit plans reclassified to OCI	4.82	6.92
Unrealised foreign exchange translation loss	7.46	36.93
Operating profit before working capital changes	6,952.74	5,649.19
Changes in working capital		
Increase in inventories	(7,385.35)	(5,102.49)
Decrease/ (increase) in trade receivables	573.84	(930.77)
Increase/ (decrease) in other assets	(72.54)	125.13
Decrease/ (increase) in financial assets	1,152.09	(122.21)
Increase in trade payables	3,538.52	1,767.75
Increase in other liabilities	1,071.92	220.27
Increase in financial liabilities	362.68	387.12
Increase in provisions	39.79	25.37
Cash generated from operations	6,233.69	2,019.36
Income tax paid (net)	(1,221.74)	(1,412.61)
Net cash generated from operating activities (A)	5,011.95	606.75
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of property plant and equipment (net of capital creditors and including capital advances)	(1,966.46)	(2,792.39)
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	500.88	(504.57)
Investment in subsidiary (refer note 5)	(7,489.28)	-
Loans given to related parties (net)	135.00	(2,595.69)
Interest received	58.83	81.97
Net cash used in investing activities (B)	(8,761.03)	(5,810.68)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from long-term borrowings	5,857.88	2,461.13
Repayment of long term borrowings	(2,391.78)	(1,845.82)
Proceeds from short-term borrowings	-	2,583.39
Repayment of short term borrowings	(182.66)	-
Lease rentals paid against lease liability	(76.33)	(57.28)
Interest paid	(1,231.49)	(1,005.05)
Net cash generated from financing activities (C)	1,975.62	2,136.37



HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE CASH FLOWS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2022

(Rs. In Lakhs)

Particulars	Six months ended on 30.09.2022 (Unaudited)	Six months ended on 30.09.2021 (Unaudited)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	(1,773.46)	(3,067.56)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	2,721.44	4,447.05
Exchange difference on translation of currency cash and cash equivalents	(5.18)	4.75
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	942.80	1,384.24
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of		
Balance with banks		
On current accounts	935.92	738.41
Fixed deposits with original maturity of less than 3 months	-	641.05
Cash on hand	6.88	4.78
Total cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	942.80	1,384.24

Note :-

The above statement of cash flows has been prepared under the "Indirect Method" as set out in Ind AS 7, "Statement of Cash Flows"



Notes to the standalone financial results:

- 1) The standalone financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2022 have been duly reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on November 08, 2022 and have been subjected to a limited review by the statutory Auditors of the Company.
- 2) The Company is predominantly engaged in a single business segment which is "Contract Manufacturing" and the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) reviews the operations of the Company as contract manufacturing. The Company's other business for manufacturing and sale under its own Brand name does not meet the quantitative threshold as per para 13 of Ind AS 108 on Segment Reporting. Consequently, no separate segment information has been furnished herewith.
- 3) The scheme of arrangement ("Scheme"), for the business combination of Coimbatore Manufacturing Unit of Avalon Cosmetics Private Limited ('Avalon Cosmetics') with the Company was approved by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal vide its order dated December 21, 2021 ("the NCLT Order"). Consequently, the Scheme became operative from February 18, 2022 and effective from April 1, 2020 i.e. appointed date. Accordingly, the previously issued standalone financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2021 have been restated to include the figures of Coimbatore Manufacturing Unit of Avalon Cosmetics. Further, as per the requirement of the Ind AS 33 'Earnings per Share', the Basic and Diluted earnings per share for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2021 have also been restated taking into consideration the equity shares issued to the shareholders of Avalon Cosmetics.
- 4) During the quarter ended September 30, 2022, the equity shares of the Company were split/ sub-divided such that each equity share having face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten only) fully paid-up, was sub-divided into five (5) equity shares having face value of INR 2/- (Rupees Two only) each, fully paid-up with effect from July 22, 2022 (record Date). The Basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) numbers of quarter and six months ended September 30, 2021 and year ended March 31, 2022 have been restated to give effect of the share split.
- 5) The Company on July 1, 2022, has acquired 100% equity share capital of Reckitt Benckiser Scholl India Private Limited ("RBSIPL") for a cash consideration of Rs.7,489.28 lakhs as per the terms and conditions of the Share Purchase Agreement dated January 24, 2022 including amendments thereof (if any) entered between the Company and RBSIPL.
- 6) Figures for the corresponding previous periods are re-arranged, wherever necessary, to confirm to the figures of the current period.

Place : Mumbai
Date : November 08, 2022



For HINDUSTAN FOODS LIMITED

SAMEER R. KOTHARI
Managing Director
DIN : 01361343